
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Date:  Monday, 3 June 2019 

Time:  10.30 am 

Venue:  Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Appointment of a Chair  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Meeting Procedure  

4    Remitted Premises Licence - Tesco, 5 Christs Lane (Pages 7 - 58) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Members: Bird, McQueen and Moore 
 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


 

 
iii 

Licensing Act 2003 - Licensing Sub-Committee:  Hearings Procedure 
 

Preliminary Matters 
 

1. The Chair will commence the hearing by introducing him/herself, the 
other two members of the Sub-Committee and the officers present. 

2. The Chair will ask the applicant(s)/the responsible authorities/the 
interested parties present, and their representatives (if applicable), to 
introduce themselves and identify their interest in the proceedings. 

 
Failure of a party to attend the hearing 
 

3. If a party has informed the licensing authority that he/she does not 
intend to attend or be represented at a hearing, the hearing may 
proceed in his/her absence. 

4. If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a 
hearing, the Sub-Committee may – 

(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, 
adjourn the hearing to a specified date, or 

(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 
5. Where the Sub-Committee holds the hearing in the absence of a party, 

the Sub-Committee will consider at the hearing the application, 
representations or notice made by that party. 

6. The Chair will explain the procedure to be followed at the hearing and 
will confirm whether the Sub-Committee must reach its decision at the 
end of the hearing or within 5 workings days of the hearing, depending 
on the application being heard. 

7. The Clerk to the Sub-Committee will indicate whether any party has 
requested permission for any other person(s) (other than his/her 
representative) to appear at the hearing to assist the Sub-Committee in 
relation to the application, representations or notice of the party making 
the request.  The Sub-Committee will decide whether to grant 
permission to allow any other person(s) to appear at the hearing on 
behalf of the party; such permission will not be unreasonably withheld. 

8. The Clerk to the Sub-Committee will ask whether any party is seeking 
to introduce any document(s) or other information not previously 
disclosed to all the other parties to the hearing and the licensing 
authority.  If all the other parties consent, the previously undisclosed 
document(s) or other information can be produced by a party in support 
of their application, representations or notice (as applicable). 

9. The hearing will take the form of a discussion led by the Chair of the 
Sub-Committee.  Cross-examination will not be permitted unless the 
Sub-Committee considers that cross-examination is required to 



 

 
iv 

consider the representations, application or notice as the case may 
require. 

10. The Sub-Committee will consider any requests to permit cross-
examination on a case-by-case basis.  When permission is given to 
one party, it will also normally be extended to all other parties. 

11. The Sub-Committee will decide the equal maximum period of time that 
each par
[...]
aching its decision, the Sub-Committee will disregard any 
information given by a party, or any person who has been permitted to 
appear at the hearing, which is not relevant to – 

(a) the application, representations or notice (as applicable) or in the 
case of another person, the application, representations or notice 
of the party requesting their appearance, and 

(b) the promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a 
hearing to consider a notice given by the Police, the crime 
prevention objective. 

24. The Sub-Committee may consider its decision in private and may move 
into private session where it considers that the public interest in so 
doing outweighs the public interest in that part of the hearing taking 
place in public.  If the Sub-Committee do move into private session 
then all the parties and their representatives, any other person 
permitted to appear at the hearing, officers, the public and the press will 
be asked to leave the room whilst the decision is made. 

 
The Chair will tell those present at the meeting the decision taken by the 
Sub-Committee and the reasons for the decision. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Agenda Item  
     

 

 

 

   CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES 
LICENCE TO BE GRANTED 

 Tesco Stores Ltd, 5 Christs Lane, Cambridge, CB1 1NP 

 

 

 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

 

1.1 An application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a 
Premises Licence to be granted in respect of Tesco Stores Ltd, 5 
Christs Lane, Cambridge, CB1 1NP was received from Tesco Stores 
Ltd, Shire Park, Kestrel Way, Welwyn Garden City, Hertfordshire, 
AL7 1GA. The application was served on Cambridge City Council (the 
Licensing Authority) on 10th December 2018.  A copy of the 
application was also served on each responsible authority. The 
application and plans of the premises is attached to the report at 
Appendix A.  

 
 

To: Licensing  Sub Committee
[...]
he request and remitted the 

application back to the Licensing Sub-Committee for members to 
consider and determine the remitted application based on the 
amendments made by the applicant. A copy of the decision is 
attached to the report as Appendix D.  

 
1.9 The two other persons that made representations have been notified 

of the amendments and asked as to whether this has any impact on 
their original representations. At the time of writing this report no 

Page 8



 
Report page no. 3 Agenda page no. 

 

 

response has been received from either of the two other persons.  
 

1.10 The remitted application needs to be determined. 
 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

 

2.1 That Members determine the application on its individual merits 
having reference to the statutory licensing objectives and Cambridge 
City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
2.2 Members are not looking at the original decision or deciding whether 

that decision was correct or not. Members are also not looking at the 
original application. The decision to be made is based on the 
amended application in Appendix C. The two representations made 
are still applicable and members can look at them in conjunction with 
the amended application.  

 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

 

3.1 The premises are located within a cumulative impact area. It is 
therefore subject to a special policy on cumulative impact. The special 
policy creates a rebuttable presumption that applications within 
cumulative impact areas for any new premises licence or variations 
that are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be 
refused if relevant representations are received about the cumulative 
impact on the licensing objectives. 
 

3.2 This is unless the applicant can demonstrate why the operation of the 
premises involved will not add to the cumulative impact already being 
experienced. The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy contains 
information on the cumulative impact. The section relatin
[...]
e no. 7 Agenda page no. 

 

 

To inspect these documents either view the above hyperlinks or contact 
Luke Catchpole on extension 7818. 

 

The author and contact officer for queries on the report is Luke 
Catchpole on extension 7818. 

 
 

Report file: M:\Commercial and Licensing\COMMITTEE REPORTS\Sub 
Committee\2018-19\Jan – Mar 2019\Tesco Christs Lane 2nd Hearing 
 

 

 

Date originated: 15th May 2019 
Late updated: 15th May 2019 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

Page 15



APPENDIX A

Page 16



APPENDIX A

Page 17



APPENDIX A

Page 18



APPENDIX A

Page 19



APPENDIX A

Page 20



APPENDIX A

Page 21



APPENDIX A

Page 22



APPENDIX A

Page 23



APPENDIX A

Page 24



APPENDIX A

Page 25



APPENDIX A

Page 26



APPENDIX A

Page 27



APPENDIX A

Page 28



APPENDIX A

Page 29



APPENDIX A

Page 30



APPENDIX A

Page 31



APPENDIX A

Page 32



APPENDIX A

Page 33



APPENDIX A

Page 34



P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B

Page 37



APPENDIX B

Page 38



 

Legal.68568039.1/JIB/20TRET1.000030 1 08.04.19 

BASIS OF THE APPLICATION  FOR A PREMISES LICENCE TO BE 

REMITTED BACK TO CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL GRANT UNDER 

SECTION 181 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

– TESCO EXPRESS, CHRISTS LANE, CAMBRIDGE 

 

1. Hours of Operation 

1. Hours for the sale of alcohol 

  11am to 8pm daily 

2. Opening Hours (although it may be these do not need to be specified on 

the licence given it is a convenience store) 

 6am to 11pm daily  

2. Proposed Conditions  

1. A member of the Management team will ordinarily be on the premises all 

the time the store is open and this person will have responsibility for the 

premises whilst the premises are open. 

2. The premises will operate a Think 25 policy. The checkouts will be 

programmed to prompt the checkout assistant when an alcohol product is 

scanned at the till to follow the Think 25 policy. 

3. All staff will receive comprehensive training in relation to age restricted 

products and in particular the sale of alcohol. No member of staff will be 

permitted to sell age restricted products until such time as they have 

successfully completed the aforementioned training. In addition, they will 

receive training in relation to Tesco’s  policies, systems and procedures. 

This training will be documented and repeated as often as Tesco believes 

to be appropriate. 

4. Digital CCTV with appropriate recording equipment shall be installed. The 

CCTV to cover areas of the store including the alcohol section, checkouts 

and the entrance and exit to the premises. 

Page 39



 

Legal.68568039.1/JIB/20TRET1.000030 2 08.04.19 

i. The CCTV system shall record footage when the premises is 

open for licensable activities. 

ii. CCTV equipment must be maintained in good working order, be 

correctly time and date stamped and must be retained for a 

minimum period of 31 consecutive days. 

iii. The CCTV at exit points will record a clear facial image of every 

person entering or exiting in any light condition. 

iv. An appointed member of staff will be present when the 

premises is conducting a licensable activity, who is capable and 

competent at using the CCTV system and downloading CCTV 

footage on their own recordable media, and be able to hand this 

footage over to the Police / Local Authority on request. The 

operator will stock their own downloaded media. The recording 

equipment and discs/USB pen drives must be kept in a secure 

environment. 

5. A security officer shall be on duty at the premises whenever licensable 

activities are taking place. 

6. A member of staff shall be present in the checkout area whenever  

licensable activities are taking place. 

7. Beers lager or cider products with an AVB content of 5.5% or above shall 

not be sold at the premises except for specialist branded premium priced,  

or craft, products or such other products specifically agreed for sale by 

the police. 

8. Cider products shall not be stocked in containers greater than 1 litre in  

volume.  

9. The store shall join the Cambridge Business Against Crime and operate a 

CAMBAC radio (or any similar scheme which succeeds CAMBAC). 

10. There shall be no self-service of spirits or sherry at the premises. 

11. Alcohol shall not be stored or displayed within 3 meters of the 

entrance/exit to the premises. 

Page 40



 

Legal.68568039.1/JIB/20TRET1.000030 3 08.04.19 

12. A representative of the premises licence holder shall attend meetings of 

the City West Neighbourhood Policing Panel (or any similar panel which 

may succeed this panel) when requested to do so by the police. 

13. Signage shall be displayed at the exit to the premises requesting 

customers leaving the premises to do so quietly and considerately.  

14. The premises licence holder shall maintain adequate levels of staff at the 

premises. Such staff levels shall be disclosed, on reasonable request to 

the licensing authority and the police.  

15. A maximum of 10 of the trading floor area to which the public have 

access shall be used for the display of alcohol at any one time.  

16. The premises shall operate an incident log (whether electronic or 

physical) and shall record all significant incidents of crime and disorder or 

refusals of the sale of alcohol within it. Such log shall be made available 

for inspection by the police upon reasonable request.  

   

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Appendix D 
 

Section from Statement of Licensing Policy in regards to Cumulative Impact 

 

5. The cumulative impact of a concentration of licensed premises  
 
5.1 Cumulative impact is the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives of a significant number of licensed premises concentrated in one area e.g. the 
potentia
[...]
 Licensing Act  
2003, on the proposal for a special policy in relation to new applications and variations to 
existing premises licences and club premises certificates and considered the outcome of 
the consultation  
 
5.7 Having considered the available evidence and undertaken consultation, the 
Licensing Authority considers that it is appropriate and necessary to control cumulative 
impact. The Licensing Authority has adopted a special policy relating to cumulative 
impact to the areas set out in paragraph 5.8 below.  

Page 55



Special Policy on Cumulative Effect  
 
5.8 The Licensing Authority has adopted a special policy relating to cumulative impact in 
relation to the areas of the City:  
• Within the city centre marked on the map at Appendix 1  

• At the Cambridge Leisure Park marked on the map at Appendix 2.  

• This area also includes the section of Cherry Hinton Road opposite the leisure park 
running from Hills Road to Clifton Road (both sides of the road).  

• The entire length of Mill Road Cambridge (excluding Brookfields)  

• The section of Hills Road running from the city to Purbeck Road (both sides of the 
road).  
 
5.9 The evidence for this special policy has been supplied by Cambridge Constabulary 
on the grounds of Crime and Disorder and is set out in Appendix 3.  
 
5.10 This special policy creates a rebuttable presumption that applications within the 
areas set out in paragraph 5.8 for new premises licences or club premises certificates or 
variations that are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused, 
if relevant representations are received about the cumulative impact on the licensing 
objectives, unless the applicant can demonstrate why the operation of the premises 
involved will not add to the cumulative impact already being experienced.  
 
5.11 Applicants will need to address the special policy issues in their operating 
schedules in order to rebut such a presumption. 

 
5.12 Despite the presumption against grant, responsible authorities and/or other persons 
will still need to make a relevant representation before the Licensing Authority may 
lawfully consider giving effect to its special policy i.e. if no representation is received, the 
application must be granted (subject to such conditions as are consistent with the 
operating schedule and any mandatory conditions required by the Licensing Act 2003). 
Responsible authorities and other persons can make a written representation referring to 
information, which had been before the Licensing Authority when it developed its 
statement of licensing policy.  
 
5.13 The Licensing Authority recognises that a special policy should never be absolute. 
The circumstances of each application will be considered properly and applications for 
licences and certificates that are unlikely to add to the cumulative impact on the 
licensing objectives may be granted. After receiving representations in relation to a new 
application or for a variation of a licence or certificate, the licensing authority will 
consider whether it would be justified in departing from its special policy in the light of the 
individual circumstances of the case. The impact can be expected to be different for 
premises with different styles and characteristics. If the Licensing Authority decides that 
an application should be refused, it will still need to show that the grant of the application 
would undermine the promotion of the licensing objectives and that necessary conditions 
would be ineffective in preventing the problems involved.  
 
5.14 This special policy will not be used:  
• as a ground for revoking an existing licence or certificate when representations are 
received about problems with those premises  
• to justify rejecting applications to vary an existing licence of certificate except where 
those modifications are directly relevant to the policy (as would be the case with an 

Page 56



application to vary a licence with a v
[...]
he likelihood of disorder or excessive noise  

• the power of police, local businesses or residents to seek a review of the licence or 
certificate  

• enforcement action against those selling alcohol to people who are drunk.  
 

 
5.17 The above can be supplemented by other local initiatives that similarly address 

these problems, for example, through the Cambridge Community Safety Partnership in 

line with the strategic objectives for crime and disorder reduction within the City. 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Remitted Premises Licence - Tesco, 5 Christs Lane
	Appendix A - Original application form
	Appendix A - Plans
	Appenidx B - Representations
	Appendix C - Amended application
	Appendix D - Magistrates Decision
	Appendix E - Cumulative Impact Policy






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 3 June 2019 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 3 June 2019 
 10.30 am - 1.15 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Bird, McQueen and Moore 
 
Officers 
Licensing Enforcement Officer: Luke Catchpole 
Legal Adviser: Paul Weller 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed  
 
Present for the Applicant 
Tesco Licensing Manager: Hardish Purewal 
Solicitor BCLP: Jeremy Bark 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

19/1/Lic Appointment of a Chair 
 
Councillor Bird was appointed as Chair for the meeting.  

19/2/Lic Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

19/3/Lic Meeting Procedure 
 
All parties noted the procedure. 

19/4/Lic Remitted Premises Licence - Tesco, 5 Christs Lane 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer presented the report and outlined the 
application. 
 
Applicant’s Representative  
 
Mr Bark made the following points on behalf of the Applicant: 

i. Confirmed that members had access to documentation which had been 

provided by Tesco and also had a copy of an A3 colour plan of the 

premises, which was just a large colour version of a plan included with 

the application. 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 3 June 2019 

 

 
 
 

2 

ii. The application was for a Tesco Express. 

iii. Referred to paragraph 5.13 of the statement of Licensing Policy, which 

stated that a cumulative impact policy was not absolute and each 

application should be judged on its own merits.   

iv. Submitted that the premises (the subject of the application) would not 

add to the cumulative impact. 

v. Referred to Appendices 1 and 3 of the Cumulative Impact Policy and that 

before a Cumulative Impact Policy was adopted it had to be justified by 

the Police. 

vi. Noted figures provided within the policy for 2014-16 and that there had 

been a significant reduction in the number of incidences. 

vii. Noted that the police had not objected to this application. 

viii. There were significant discussions that had taken place with the Police 

prior to the submission of the premises application.  

ix. The Cumulative Impact Policy was adopted because of Police 

representations and the Police had not objected to this application. 

x. Two objections had been received by Ward Councillors but no other 

statutory authorities had made objections to the application. He asked 

members to place great weight on this fact. 

xi. Referred to amendments made to the application which were detailed on 

p49 of the committee agenda and conditions detailed on pages 51-53. 

xii. Referred to the representation made by Councillor Martinelli that the 

hours proposed in the original application were longer than other existing 

licensed premises in the area. The licensing hours for the sale of alcohol 

were amended to be in line with the local Sainsbury’s and Waitrose.  

xiii. The representation from Councillor Bick referred to the hours of 

operation and asked for further information regarding what Tesco did.  

Commented that if Tesco sent every policy document they had that this 

would be boxes of information.  

xiv. Commented that Tesco had looked at other existing licensed premises in 

the area and had proposed similar conditions to those premises in their 

application.   

 

The Legal Officer asked for confirmation that condition 4 (regarding CCTV) 

reflected the condition which had been agreed with the Police, Mr Bark 

confirmed that this was correct.   

 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 3 June 2019 

 

 
 
 

3 

Mr Bark made the following points on behalf of the Applicant: 

i. Referred to the extra documentation which had been provided by Tesco. 

ii. Document 1 was a visual representation of the Tesco Express structure, 

support, training and audit overview. 

iii. Document 2 was an extract from a larger document called ‘Safe and 

Legal’ which was distributed to all stores regarding quarterly licensing 

checks; this had to be signed off and sent back to Head Office.  He did 

not think that competitors went into the same level of detail. 

iv. Document 3 contained details about third party auditors. 

v. Document 4 contained the induction training pack which Checkout 

Assistants received. This gave guidance on age restricted sales and their 

enforcement policy to ensure a co-ordinated and consistent approach. 

vi. Document 5 was an example of training cards for Head Office trainers.  

vii. Referred to third party sales and a video on this topic which had been 

circulated via email to the Sub Committee members. 

viii. Document 8 was a guidance document for Checkout Assistants on till 

prompts and what the prompts are meant to trigger and guidance on age 

restricted sales.      

ix. Document 9 was a Store Manager Skills assessment package. 

x. Document 10 was an example of staff training cards, which would need 

to be signed off. 

xi. Document 11 provided examples of signage at stores. 

xii. Document 12 was a photograph of a screen prompt for the sale of an 

age restricted product. 

xiii. Document 15 was an example of a letter which was sent out when a 

store passed a third party audit. 

xiv. Document 16 and 17 were Tesco policies on underage sales and the 

sale of age restricted products. 

xv. Document 18 was guidance from the Retail of Alcohol Standards Group.  

Tesco’s Licensing Manager was Chair of the group and Tesco was also 

involved in setting the organisation up. 

xvi. Document 19 was an Annual Report from the Community Alcohol 

Partnerships (CAP). Tesco’s Licensing Manager also sat on this group. 

xvii. Tesco Express was the smallest type of Tesco store, there were 2000 

stores nationally and 99% of these had alcohol licences. 

xviii. Before Tesco acquired a site they would look at certain statistics for 

example crime and disorder. If Tesco did not feel that they could operate 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 3 June 2019 

 

 
 
 

4 

a store from the site, then Tesco would not purchase it. These 

considerations formed part of their acquisition process.  

xix. The sale of alcohol was a small part of Tesco’s business and equated to 

about 6% of their sales. 

xx. Over 95% of the sales of alcohol were linked to the purchase of other 

goods; a person would leave with just under two bags of shopping.     

xxi. When a store got an alcohol licence, sales of non-alcoholic products 

would increase by 25%.  

xxii. In a Tesco Express store the alcohol range was small; the vast majority 

was red and white wine, there was a limited range of spirits. Compare 

this to a larger store which would have over 1600 products. 

xxiii. 90% of sales were not alcohol sales.  

xxiv. Till blocks would be imposed so that alcohol could only be sold during 

licensed hours. Tesco had been doing this for a long period of time. 

xxv. Tesco had a ‘Think 25’ policy and had signage around their stores 

detailing that customers would need to be prepared to show proof of age 

when buying alcohol.  

xv. If an age restricted product was scanned at the till, it required a member 

of staff to override this either by confirming that ID was shown or that the 

person was clearly over 25. The till would also display the date of birth 

for a person who would be 18 on that date, so that it was easy for staff to 

carry out an ID check.  

xvi. There were 3 types of audits done which included ‘Safe and Legal’ 

checks, mystery shopping and each week Area Managers met with Store 

Managers. If they needed to do something better, then they would do. 

xvii. Every member of staff had training every 6 months, but this could be 

done on a more frequent basis as and when required. 

xviii. Managers had additional training which was over and above the training 

that store operators got, they also undertook conflict training. 

xix. There were two key policies: one was the responsible retail of alcohol 

policy, which would train, encourage and empower staff where they had 

any concerns about the sale of alcohol. The second was the ‘you say no, 

we say no’ which meant that Managers supported the decision of a 

member of staff who refused to sell alcohol to a customer even if they 

would have made a different decision themselves.      



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 3 June 2019 

 

 
 
 

5 

xx. Referred to discussions about the CCTV conditions. The store would 

have fixed CCTV cameras on the main entrance, the tills and alcohol and 

then there would be other cameras which could sweep around the store 

to follow people as required. 

xxi. Referred to the floor plan; the alcohol display was located behind the tills; 

there weren’t any spirits on the shop floor. 

xxii. Referred to condition 7 (on p51 of the agenda) which restricted the ABV 

(alcohol by volume) of alcohol products and condition 15 (on p53 of the 

agenda) which restricted the trading floor area which could be used for 

the display of alcohol. 

xxiii. Stated that cleaners not only cleaned inside the store but also the 

outside of a store on a daily basis.     

xxiv. Tesco expected customers to behave themselves in the store, if they 

didn’t they would be asked to leave and if they still persisted with anti-

social behaviour they would be banned from the store and images of the 

individual/(s) would be provided to the Police.  

xxv. Risk assessments were undertaken every 8 weeks. Tesco would 

consider if they could be doing things better or should be doing things 

better. 

xxvi. Commented that the Police were happy with the previous application and 

the amended application. If the Police had objected to the application 

then, Tesco would not have proceeded with it. 

xxvii. Believed that the concerns raised by Councillor Martinelli regarding the 

premise’s licensable hours had been addressed and Councillor Bick’s 

concerns about licensable hours, training and the conditions attached to 

the licence had been addressed and this was why the Magistrates Court 

had been asked to remit the decision back to the Licensing Sub 

Committee. 

xxviii. The premises were not likely to add to the cumulative impact. There had 

been no objections from the statutory authorities, if the police had 

objected then he would have expected them to be present at the Sub 

Committee hearing.  

xxix. Crime figures had reduced by a third.  

xxx. Licensing was not the primary tool to control anti-social behaviour; it was 

relevant but was not the primary tool.  

 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 3 June 2019 

 

 
 
 

6 

Member Questions 
 
Mr Bark made the following statements in response to Members’ questions: 

i. Tesco used a third party security company to man their stores. It was 

likely that there would be one security guard working but this could 

straddle two Tesco staff shifts.  

ii. It was anticipated that there would be 24 members of staff. This would 

comprise a store manager, 3 Team Leaders and 20 members of staff. It 

was expected that there would be a dedicated team of 2-3 security 

guards to cover the store. 

iii. If a risk assessment was carried out and it was felt that more security 

staff were required then they would arrange for more security staff. 

iv. The Sunday trading restrictions would not apply to the store as it was 

under 3000 square feet.  

v. Within the Head Office Team, Tesco employed ex police officers who 

looked at the external security contracts.  The security company used by 

Tesco was carefully reviewed and went through a stringent audit and 

vetting process.  Tesco required security officers to undergo a certain 

level of training. 

vi. If you looked at the incident reports to the Police, Tesco tended to be 

higher than their competitors. 

vii. In terms of shrinkage (ie: the loss or theft of products from stores) Tesco 

regularly reviewed what products were going missing, how many and 

where the products were placed in store.   

viii. Referred to a Primary Authority relationship that Tesco had with North 

Herts Council to review their policies. 

ix. Commented that security guards should intervene where necessary if 

they felt unable to act then they must contact the police. They were 

aware of the local circumstances at Christs Lane and appropriate 

measures had been put in place. 

x. The reference to the crime data reducing was a general point that the 

trend in Cambridge around licensed premises was decreasing. 

xi. Had taken into account the Ward Councillor’s objections and had tried to 

address these. 

xii. If it was found that there was an issue there was a power to be able to 

review a licence.  They could not guarantee that there would be no 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 3 June 2019 

 

 
 
 

7 

issues.  If the Police had concerns then they would be at the Sub 

Committee hearing.   

 

The Tesco Licensing Manager commented that Tesco staff (or third party 

contractors) should never put themselves at risk. Tesco will look at the top 10 

products that tended to go missing and would security tag these.  Tesco were 

currently trialling body cams on security officers as this can drastically impact 

on the way that people behaved.     

 
Members withdrew at 12:00 pm and returned at 13:10 pm. Whilst retired, and 
having made their decision, Members received legal advice on the wording of 
the decision. 
 
Decision 
 
The Sub Committee resolved to grant the application. 
 
Reasons for reaching the decision were as follows: 
 
The Sub Committee took the view that the Applicant had addressed the 
various issues raised within the representations and had taken into account 
the issues surrounding the Cumulative Impact Policy.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.15 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


